

No. 20-2537

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

STATE OF NEW YORK, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, *ET AL.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York

**IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE'S *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' STAY MOTION**

Christopher J. Hajec
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave, NW, Ste 335
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: 202-232-5590
Fax: 202-464-3590
Email: info@irli.org

Lawrence J. Joseph
1250 Connecticut Av NW, Ste 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statementi
Table of Contents ii
Table of Authorities iii
Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1
Statement of the Case..... 1
Summary of Argument3
Argument.....4
I. Plaintiffs are not likely to prevail because they seek extra-pleading relief outside the APA’s waiver of sovereign immunity.....4
II. The equities continue to balance against interim relief and toward DHS.6
Conclusion7
Certificate of Compliance9
Certificate of Service10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015) 4-5

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019)5

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York,
140 S.Ct. 599 (2020)2, 4

McHugh v. Rubin,
220 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2000)5

New York v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 2020 WL 1969276,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134494, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2020).....2

Telecomms. Research & Action Center v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....5

Volkswagenwerk A. G. v. Falzon,
461 U.S. 1303 (1983)4

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)7

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 2, 4, 6-7

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706 1, 4-6

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)3

5 U.S.C. § 553(e)3

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)3

REGULATIONS AND RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Circuit Rule 29.1(b)1

FED. R. CIV. P. 15(d)5

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019) 1
